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Introduction 

This document is an appendix to the Eurostat 2023 report on the annual adjustment of remuneration 
and pensions(1). While the principal results concerning changes in the cost of living in Belgium and 
Luxembourg, and the correction coefficients for Intra-EU staff and pensioners, are presented in the 
main report and appendices 1b and 1c of that report, the purpose of this supplementary report is to 
present more detailed statistical information at the level of authorised analytical categories(2). This is 
done to balance user requests for maximum transparency, whilst complying with applicable production 
constraints. 

This appendix is produced and made available on the Eurostat Dedicated Section as soon as possible 
after completion of the Eurostat Annual Remuneration Report. 

Figures are presented according to an approved level of detail as follows: 

• Table 1: List of 35 "analytical categories" – see Appendix 1 ; 

• Table 2: Joint Belgium-Luxembourg index for the twelve month period, together with expenditure 
weights (‰) - see Appendix 2 ; 

• Table 3: Purchasing power parities for Intra-EU staff (€1 = ???), together with the percentage 
movement by comparison to the previous year, and corresponding consumption expenditure 
weights (‰) - see Appendix 3 ; 

• Table 4: Purchasing power parities for pensioners (€1 = ???), together with the percentage 
movement by comparison to the previous year, and corresponding consumption expenditure 
weights (‰) - see Appendix 4 .  

 
  

 

(1)  Ares(2023)7336768 ‘Eurostat report on the 2023 annual update of remuneration and pensions of EU officials’ (main text, 
together with annex 1). 

(2)  Regulation 1445/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2007 establishes common rules for 
the provision of basic information on purchasing power parities and for their calculation and dissemination. It sets out 
minimum rules on publication of information at aggregated level. 

- Specific rules agreed with participating Member States regarding dissemination of more detailed price information 
derived from the European Comparison Programme are set out in Chapter 13 of the Eurostat-OECD methodological 
manual on purchasing power parities (2012 edition). 

Regulation 2494/1995 of the European Council on 23 October 1995 concerning Harmonised Indices of Consumer Prices 
laid down minimum methodological standards, basic definitions, the scope of the indices, the timetable and frequency for 
their production and publication. It has now been replaced by Regulation 2016/792 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council of 11 May 2016 on harmonised indices of consumer prices and the house price index.  

- Rules regarding dissemination of detailed price indices are summarised in Chapter 11 of the Eurostat methodological 
manual on harmonised indices of consumer prices (2018 edition). 
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Note: In accordance with the EU Staff Regulations currently in force, the purchasing power parity for 
staff in Luxembourg City is officially set equal to the value for Brussels, and the purchasing power 
parity for pensioners in Luxembourg is officially set equal to the value for Belgium. However, in 
response to requests from other users, Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of this analytical category report 
include corresponding hypothetical data for Luxembourg City(3) and for Luxembourg(4). 

Purchasing power parities for Extra-EU staff are not presented below the level of global parity(5). 

With the exception of the information about staff numbers which is obtained from internal Commission 
services, and the information about consumption expenditure patterns which is compiled by Eurostat 
from direct surveys of active staff and direct surveys of pensioners, and a direct survey of fee-paying 
international schools and information compiled about schools and universities within the Eurydice 
program, all calculations and figures presented in this report are based on data supplied and validated 
by the responsible authorities in the Member States. 

In the tables, indices are shown rounded to 1 decimal place; parities are shown rounded to 3 decimal 
places (Euro zone) or 4 significant figures; exchange rates are shown with the same format; correction 
coefficients are shown rounded to 1 decimal place; percentage movements are shown rounded to 1 
decimal place. 

Important note: the United Kingdom left the European Union with effect from 1 February 2020 and is 
now a ‘third country’. The transition agreement introduced by the withdrawal agreement expired with 
effect from 31 December 2020. For staff, the United Kingdom is now treated as an Extra-EU country 
and the production and publication of official correction coefficients for UK staff according to Intra-EU 
methodology has now ceased(6). Exceptionally, production and publication of correction coefficients 
for existing UK pensioners continues.  

More information about methodology can be found in the detailed procedural manuals for the Joint 
Belgium-Luxembourg Index(7) and the calculation of Intra-EU correction coefficients(8). 

  

 

(3)  The calculation of hypothetical CC for active staff in Luxembourg City is done using identical methodology and data 
sources to those used to establish staff CC for other Intra-EU duty stations. In the absence of data, standard imputation 
rules are applied. A specific family budget survey amongst EU staff in Luxembourg has not been organised, thus survey 
data for partner organisations or average pool consumption weights are used (average pool weights are also used in other 
places when there are insufficient survey replies due to population size or response rate to establish a robust statistic). The 
results are shared by Eurostat with partner organisations and are applied to adjust salaries of their staff, notably the 
European Free Trade Association (‘EFTA’) since 2018 and the NATO Support and Procurement Agency (‘NSPA’) since 
2021. 

(4)  The calculation of hypothetical CC for pensioners in Luxembourg is done using identical methodology and data sources to 
those used to establish pensioner CC for other Member States, including the results of a family budget survey amongst 
pensioners in Luxembourg. 

(5)  Extra-EU PPP are established using information from third parties, shared under a trilateral Memorandum of Understanding 
signed in 2009 between Eurostat, the United Nations International Civil Service Commission and the International Service 
for Remunerations and Pensions of the Coordinated Organisations. The detailed national consumer price indices for Extra-
EU locations are not harmonised.  

(6)  A supplementary report is prepared by Eurostat for the European Organisation for the Safety of Air Navigation 
(‘EuroControl’) and other partner organisations which includes PPP and CC calculated according to Intra-EU methodology 
for selected Extra-EU locations, including the United Kingdom. 

(7)  Doc.A6465/14/58rev2 “Methodology for the calculation of the Joint Index” (version March 2020)  

(8)  Doc.A6465/14/59rev5 “Methodology for the calculation of Intra-EU correction coefficients” (version February 2022) 
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For any information concerning this report appendix, please contact the Eurostat Remuneration Team 
in Luxembourg: 

Eurostat, unit C3 
Statistics for administrative purposes 
BECH – A2/004 
L-2920 Luxembourg 
tel.: (+352) 4301-35129 
Email: estat-a64ia65@ec.europa.eu 

mailto:estat-a64ia65@ec.europa.eu
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Appendix One 

Table 1: List of analytical categories 

Analytical    

category   

1 FOOD AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

2     Food 

3         Bread and cereals 

4         Meat 

5         Fish 

6         Milk, cheese and eggs 

7         Oils and fats 

8         Fruit and vegetables including potatoes and other tubers 

9         Other food products 

10     Non-alcoholic beverages 

11 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 

12     Alcoholic beverages 

13     Tobacco 

14 CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 

15     Clothing 

16     Footwear, including repairs and hire 

17 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 

18     Rents 

19     Electricity, gas and other fuels 

20 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF THE HOUSE 

21     Furniture and furnishings 

22     Major household appliances whether electric or not and small electric household appliances 

23 HEALTH 

24 TRANSPORT 

25     Personal transport equipment 

26     Transport services 

27 COMMUNICATIONS 

28 RECREATION AND CULTURE 

29     Audio-visual, photographic and information processing equipment 

30 EDUCATION  

31 HOTELS, CAFES AND RESTAURANTS 

32 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 

33 TOTAL 

34 Total excluding rents 

35 EXCHANGE RATE 

 

Note: These analytical categories reflect the framework legislation and implementation methodology decisions 
regarding level of dissemination detail taken by the Expert Working Group on Article 64 & 65 of the Staff 
Regulations, the Expert Working Group on Purchasing Power Parities (European Comparison Programme) and the 
Expert Working Group on Price Statistics (Harmonised Index of Consumer Prices). They are consistent with the 
international standard Classification of Individual Consumption by Purpose (COICOP). 
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Appendix Two 

Table 2: Results at level of analytical categories for Joint Belgium-Luxembourg Index 

Joint Belgium-Luxembourg Index

Indices and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- movement for period June 2022 to June 2023

Analytical JBLI

category Exp.Wgt. Index

1 FOOD AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 125.9 113.5

2     Food 113.7 113.8

3         Bread and cereals 23.1 114.2

4         Meat 31.4 110.4

5         Fish 7.6 107.5

6         Milk, cheese and eggs 14.5 119.6

7         Oils and fats 2.5 117.5

8         Fruit and vegetables including potatoes and other tubers 21.2 115.8

9         Other food products 13.4 114.8

10     Non-alcoholic beverages 12.1 110.9

11 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 13.9 107.9

12     Alcoholic beverages 10.4 107.8

13     Tobacco 3.5 108.1

14 CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 43.1 108.5

15     Clothing 31.5 109.7

16     Footwear, including repairs and hire 8.9 104.5

17 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 344.2 99.8

18     Rents 278.5 105.1

19     Electricity, gas and other fuels 43.0 61.4

20 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF THE HOUSE 64.5 105.3

21     Furniture and furnishings 18.8 105.5

22     Major household appliances whether electric or not and small electric household appliances 10.3 105.6

23 HEALTH 12.7 104.7

24 TRANSPORT 130.0 105.5

25     Personal transport equipment 44.5 105.4

26     Transport services 60.6 112.3

27 COMMUNICATIONS 19.8 100.9

28 RECREATION AND CULTURE 79.6 105.4

29     Audio-visual, photographic and information processing equipment 11.9 96.6

30 EDUCATION 26.7 101.4

31 HOTELS, CAFES AND RESTAURANTS 81.1 106.4

32 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 58.6 105.4

33 TOTAL 1000.0 104.6

34 Total excluding rents 721.4 104.3

35 EXCHANGE RATE - -

Note: Subindex JBLI calculated as weighted average of BE HICP movement and LU CPI movement, using EU staff numbers as weights

          Intermediate aggregate calculated as weighted arithmetic mean, using expenditure weights
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Appendix Three 

Table 3: Results at level of analytical categories for Intra-EU staff (PPP) 
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Table 3 (page 1 of 6) 

  

STAFF STAFF

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023

Analytical BG-Sofia CZ-Prague DK-Copenhagen DE-Berlin

category Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change

1 160.1 1.841 -0.45 92.8 23.56 -1.02 129.6 8.607 -4.60 114.3 1.038 0.39 114.3 1.061 0.30 114.3 1.083 0.41

2 143.7 1.832 -0.65 81.1 23.65 -1.70 117.7 8.455 -4.90 103.2 1.054 -0.40 103.2 1.076 -0.45 103.2 1.102 -0.47

3 31.1 1.706 -8.22 15.8 26.67 -0.67 19.3 9.236 -1.01 18.4 0.998 4.01 18.4 1.045 4.01 18.4 1.055 4.01

4 34.8 1.377 5.47 22.0 17.94 -5.17 24.7 7.057 -5.67 21.5 1.103 -4.52 21.5 1.150 -4.52 21.5 1.178 -4.52

5 5.0 1.487 1.74 2.8 23.33 3.00 6.9 8.803 0.05 4.1 1.213 9.62 4.1 1.223 9.62 4.1 1.269 9.62

6 24.8 2.447 -0.54 16.0 24.13 -5.48 23.4 7.740 -7.55 18.5 0.977 0.67 18.5 0.991 0.67 18.5 0.974 0.67

7 4.2 2.256 -30.65 4.0 25.69 -19.17 2.1 8.630 -10.74 3.3 0.956 -23.62 3.3 1.004 -23.62 3.3 1.010 -23.62

8 29.1 2.024 1.07 11.9 27.27 5.84 25.8 8.533 -7.42 24.0 1.158 -1.45 24.0 1.122 -1.47 24.0 1.215 -1.49

9 14.8 2.424 4.11 8.5 29.00 3.69 15.5 11.41 -2.78 13.5 0.945 4.09 13.5 0.983 4.18 13.5 0.978 4.17

10 16.4 1.924 1.43 11.8 22.76 4.44 11.9 10.20 -1.68 11.2 0.897 1.29 11.2 0.927 1.28 11.2 0.919 1.29

11 17.5 1.305 2.65 13.6 20.57 -0.61 17.4 8.542 -3.43 8.6 0.816 4.15 8.6 0.815 3.82 8.6 0.818 4.09

12 12.0 1.606 6.02 10.9 21.46 -0.26 15.4 8.762 -2.82 7.0 0.788 4.95 7.0 0.787 4.59 7.0 0.791 4.89

13 5.5 0.7646 -3.73 2.8 17.73 -1.92 2.0 7.735 -6.63 1.7 0.925 -0.56 1.7 0.921 -0.56 1.7 0.921 -0.56

14 80.2 1.659 -1.31 53.9 28.63 2.55 51.6 8.965 -5.82 42.0 0.914 -2.53 42.0 0.928 -2.75 42.0 0.931 -2.79

15 58.2 1.714 -2.10 40.9 29.65 2.03 40.0 9.004 -6.80 32.6 0.939 -3.48 32.6 0.939 -3.47 32.6 0.938 -3.47

16 15.7 1.769 -1.26 10.8 26.50 5.10 9.6 8.657 -3.40 7.5 0.910 -1.34 7.5 0.908 -1.34 7.5 0.908 -1.34

17 240.4 1.092 7.83 413.1 30.60 9.09 299.7 12.19 -1.23 348.4 1.195 8.92 348.4 0.945 6.01 348.4 1.477 7.44

18 188.5 1.086 1.11 358.4 30.33 -0.94 246.9 12.94 -4.05 274.2 1.181 -0.94 274.2 0.858 -3.81 274.2 1.514 -3.30

19 35.9 1.210 41.38 37.9 36.93 123.96 32.5 9.433 21.02 54.0 1.453 90.31 54.0 1.436 90.54 54.0 1.449 90.34

20 53.6 1.395 1.74 71.9 23.14 1.35 56.0 10.16 0.87 61.3 1.101 2.63 61.3 1.085 2.13 61.3 1.119 2.43

21 8.9 1.470 -0.93 27.7 23.16 2.37 19.8 8.183 0.27 22.8 0.966 0.98 22.8 0.960 0.98 22.8 0.966 0.98

22 10.5 1.692 -9.41 15.5 21.85 -11.05 9.0 7.817 -1.80 11.0 0.900 -7.97 11.0 0.891 -7.20 11.0 0.896 -6.51

23 15.8 0.8165 7.58 13.5 11.66 4.25 16.2 8.477 -0.87 18.2 0.962 -1.62 18.2 0.968 -1.62 18.2 0.970 -1.62

24 131.0 1.660 7.33 110.3 22.65 -5.12 148.2 8.413 -7.42 142.7 1.020 -0.65 142.7 1.027 -0.94 142.7 1.049 -0.67

25 42.3 1.696 18.70 32.6 20.83 -15.52 34.3 9.171 -10.23 49.1 0.958 -3.65 49.1 0.950 -4.48 49.1 0.950 -4.45

26 62.1 1.718 9.32 54.4 25.32 7.74 90.0 8.238 -7.59 64.5 1.078 -1.02 64.5 1.091 -1.59 64.5 1.143 -0.96

27 24.0 0.9084 -0.68 15.6 19.64 3.31 18.9 5.662 -1.52 17.7 0.732 -5.05 17.7 0.732 -4.51 17.7 0.732 -4.61

28 102.0 1.613 18.54 81.0 23.51 7.12 103.9 9.306 -2.36 87.1 1.022 -3.00 87.1 1.002 -3.05 87.1 1.071 -2.59

29 15.9 1.946 3.84 18.1 27.14 -2.74 17.0 7.756 7.89 13.4 0.983 -6.77 13.4 0.982 -6.34 13.4 0.982 -6.41

30 30.4 0.8430 7.84 19.5 10.18 5.83 22.0 5.687 1.61 30.3 0.515 2.45 30.3 0.676 2.45 30.3 0.670 2.45

31 76.3 1.030 -2.15 69.5 15.83 -7.03 86.1 10.36 2.97 71.7 0.930 2.43 71.7 0.946 2.90 71.7 1.023 0.21

32 68.8 1.446 7.86 45.4 22.47 1.91 50.6 8.902 -0.29 57.8 0.923 0.38 57.8 0.974 -0.13 57.8 0.994 0.03

33 1000.0 1.341 5.52 1000.0 24.36 3.14 1000.0 9.788 -2.30 1000.0 1.034 2.81 1000.0 0.968 1.32 1000.0 1.153 2.71

34 811.5 1.428 6.81 641.6 22.04 5.09 753.1 8.884 -1.61 725.8 0.984 3.29 725.8 1.013 3.64 725.8 1.040 3.34

35 - 1.956 0.00 - 23.69 -4.26 - 7.448 0.11 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00

DE-Karlsruhe DE-Munich
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Table 3 (page 2 of 6) 

 

STAFF STAFF

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023

Analytical 

category Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change

1 135.9 1.066 4.46 101.4 1.083 -3.05 124.7 1.065 -1.72 113.1 0.934 -2.36 126.9 1.058 1.04 135.7 0.987 0.83

2 121.8 1.069 4.76 91.1 1.063 -3.45 110.0 1.072 -2.09 99.5 0.935 -2.75 118.5 1.071 0.40 121.1 0.969 0.61

3 20.2 1.096 6.65 15.8 1.146 -3.35 23.7 1.103 -4.12 16.4 1.005 -3.40 22.2 0.950 -0.09 22.2 1.225 2.75

4 27.1 0.864 5.80 23.1 0.929 -1.84 24.2 0.815 0.82 25.6 0.760 -0.07 29.5 1.178 1.39 31.0 0.701 0.05

5 6.4 1.155 3.00 3.8 0.915 -1.29 6.2 0.891 -0.75 13.8 0.839 -1.00 6.8 1.002 1.71 3.5 0.932 4.80

6 22.8 1.028 -2.87 12.2 1.126 -5.66 20.4 1.338 -3.69 14.6 0.972 -3.90 17.0 0.925 0.17 22.2 0.955 -4.82

7 3.1 1.088 -10.97 1.9 1.086 -5.26 6.7 1.399 -2.70 3.3 1.105 -1.78 2.8 1.111 -1.30 4.4 0.975 -22.95

8 21.7 1.251 8.11 23.5 1.073 -5.45 22.1 1.117 -2.63 18.9 1.074 -8.47 25.4 1.265 -1.85 23.3 1.088 5.61

9 20.6 1.231 8.80 10.8 1.251 -1.63 6.7 1.334 -2.25 6.9 1.105 1.90 14.8 0.972 0.56 14.7 1.170 2.55

10 14.1 1.036 1.68 10.3 1.282 0.71 14.7 1.008 1.41 13.6 0.930 1.09 8.4 0.921 2.47 14.6 1.163 2.89

11 15.8 0.971 0.48 15.6 1.844 -3.09 19.2 1.005 -1.95 14.3 0.812 0.62 14.5 1.001 2.14 15.3 0.964 3.46

12 10.8 1.117 1.53 13.1 1.810 -3.09 11.6 1.315 0.86 11.1 0.873 1.30 11.4 0.886 1.61 12.7 1.109 4.80

13 5.0 0.672 -2.31 2.5 1.987 -3.21 7.6 0.565 -7.32 3.2 0.642 -1.38 3.2 1.480 1.62 2.6 0.555 -1.70

14 77.6 1.099 1.99 39.5 0.950 -4.36 61.2 0.984 -2.53 49.2 0.812 -9.60 38.5 1.024 -3.20 60.9 0.919 0.24

15 57.5 1.102 -0.49 29.0 0.939 -5.51 43.0 1.048 -3.60 36.9 0.818 -11.26 29.2 1.020 -4.44 43.2 0.962 -0.94

16 16.5 1.082 11.29 7.3 0.981 -0.03 14.0 1.019 1.55 9.6 0.906 -3.00 7.1 1.073 1.26 12.0 0.964 2.23

17 250.5 1.033 7.84 360.9 2.129 9.44 229.6 0.847 1.62 287.4 1.126 -2.27 381.4 1.569 3.92 259.1 0.894 10.01

18 193.0 1.055 2.03 319.1 2.258 1.94 160.9 0.923 -0.01 237.2 1.213 -3.99 315.3 1.672 -2.77 198.6 0.979 2.24

19 40.9 1.234 42.72 32.1 1.808 92.85 50.9 0.928 12.78 31.5 1.020 12.79 42.2 1.366 68.03 47.4 0.679 59.06

20 65.7 0.944 5.34 57.1 0.989 -0.92 86.9 0.860 2.04 70.9 1.030 -1.95 63.7 1.166 0.00 51.1 0.790 0.52

21 19.7 1.054 2.76 17.7 0.891 -7.54 27.8 0.973 -0.78 17.8 1.029 -1.68 19.6 1.113 0.43 16.9 0.841 2.48

22 12.6 0.903 -5.39 8.7 1.012 -1.61 14.5 0.942 6.08 9.2 0.914 -6.76 11.2 0.965 -4.11 11.5 0.929 -9.40

23 16.7 0.742 6.52 9.7 1.546 -4.90 16.7 0.792 2.95 17.6 0.969 -2.59 9.4 0.777 -3.40 17.0 0.502 2.20

24 139.8 1.055 -0.42 158.5 1.187 -6.32 168.1 1.007 -8.21 148.4 0.844 -6.83 117.0 1.085 -2.22 169.5 0.988 6.69

25 43.2 0.879 -6.37 47.6 1.078 -9.19 31.5 0.903 -6.07 49.2 0.952 3.39 33.0 0.959 1.86 60.4 0.931 6.63

26 67.4 1.240 3.23 80.5 1.476 2.91 91.9 1.097 -9.97 67.0 0.783 -10.92 62.1 1.228 -3.90 69.8 1.088 10.61

27 18.8 0.550 0.23 18.8 1.061 -1.13 25.1 0.934 -3.96 22.5 0.779 -1.71 16.0 0.591 -11.56 24.5 0.745 -1.40

28 108.8 1.070 12.92 81.0 1.243 20.94 95.7 0.937 13.91 89.1 0.945 4.31 70.0 1.143 6.33 91.8 0.849 10.14

29 23.8 0.970 3.78 12.0 1.109 18.23 17.9 1.089 15.83 16.2 0.955 2.62 10.2 1.067 4.56 17.1 1.140 -0.48

30 26.9 0.539 7.28 34.1 0.789 -7.54 28.6 0.649 0.79 44.7 0.774 0.25 33.3 0.641 2.21 25.6 0.299 1.63

31 90.1 0.860 -0.30 69.6 1.216 0.20 89.2 0.759 3.42 91.5 0.777 -6.23 81.9 1.020 -3.64 98.1 0.725 12.50

32 53.5 1.053 8.70 53.9 0.956 -2.37 55.2 0.781 -1.08 51.3 0.837 0.40 47.5 1.005 -0.85 51.6 0.785 4.02

33 1000.0 0.989 5.09 1000.0 1.396 2.38 1000.0 0.896 0.17 1000.0 0.947 -2.76 1000.0 1.195 2.27 1000.0 0.848 6.13

34 807.0 0.972 6.05 680.9 1.142 3.04 839.2 0.892 0.22 762.8 0.870 -2.24 684.8 1.040 2.17 801.4 0.815 7.36

35 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00

EE-Tallinn IE-Dublin EL-Athens ES-Madrid FR-Paris HR-Zagreb
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STAFF STAFF

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023

Analytical 

category Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change

1 110.2 1.013 -2.34 117.7 1.133 -2.30 154.6 0.981 -2.99 136.6 1.049 0.79 137.1 0.994 1.28 124.6 392.6 13.30

2 99.4 1.031 -2.68 104.0 1.152 -2.67 138.8 0.971 -3.51 122.4 1.029 0.17 122.8 0.984 0.97 104.8 395.8 11.95

3 18.5 1.022 -2.10 19.4 1.153 -2.10 30.0 1.026 -8.04 20.3 1.102 4.90 20.3 1.054 3.64 18.0 475.0 23.06

4 25.0 0.966 -3.70 26.2 1.047 -3.70 33.6 0.742 -0.82 27.2 0.687 0.14 27.3 0.675 4.12 26.8 268.4 6.93

5 8.0 0.882 -1.39 8.3 1.027 -1.39 4.8 0.959 0.29 6.4 1.009 2.94 6.4 0.946 6.56 1.3 389.2 15.72

6 14.4 0.983 -5.09 15.0 1.088 -5.09 23.9 1.148 -7.02 22.9 1.084 -9.49 23.0 1.093 -7.61 23.0 433.4 11.44

7 3.5 0.897 -1.72 3.7 1.240 -1.72 4.1 1.248 -4.96 3.1 1.227 -11.62 3.1 1.134 -12.90 4.6 496.1 -1.32

8 23.3 1.206 -1.70 24.4 1.305 -1.70 28.1 0.987 -0.44 21.8 1.220 3.39 21.9 1.114 -2.24 18.3 473.4 9.36

9 6.7 1.127 -0.95 7.1 1.320 -0.96 14.3 1.205 -3.05 20.7 1.422 2.17 20.8 1.316 6.28 12.8 449.4 14.20

10 10.7 0.854 0.92 13.7 0.987 0.92 15.8 1.073 1.87 14.2 1.252 6.64 14.3 1.091 4.16 19.8 369.6 22.39

11 13.2 0.780 -2.20 12.4 0.833 -1.93 16.9 0.850 -2.04 15.9 0.969 1.68 15.9 0.902 1.91 19.2 281.6 12.59

12 8.0 0.829 -0.79 9.0 0.893 -0.78 11.5 0.969 -0.44 10.9 1.157 2.72 10.9 1.033 3.37 14.8 291.5 14.71

13 5.1 0.685 -5.13 3.5 0.685 -5.13 5.3 0.599 -5.87 5.0 0.602 -0.80 5.0 0.634 -1.56 4.5 253.0 6.26

14 56.7 0.974 -4.95 55.2 0.989 -4.97 77.4 0.885 -3.54 78.0 1.007 -5.48 78.2 0.985 -5.06 59.3 311.0 0.90

15 42.2 1.023 -5.76 43.4 1.027 -5.71 56.2 0.924 -4.18 57.8 0.997 -6.13 58.0 0.994 -6.25 43.5 317.8 -0.83

16 10.6 0.957 -2.05 8.8 0.965 -2.05 15.1 0.893 -2.25 16.6 1.081 -5.57 16.7 0.949 -3.31 11.4 314.6 3.97

17 268.7 1.002 5.35 300.0 0.840 9.01 266.3 0.667 3.53 246.7 0.877 9.27 244.1 1.040 17.77 328.7 350.5 24.70

18 205.7 0.959 -3.20 230.0 0.759 0.05 216.2 0.637 -1.14 189.0 0.889 -1.05 186.2 1.130 4.90 267.6 406.4 12.77

19 44.6 1.710 70.57 53.1 1.710 72.12 34.7 0.973 43.00 41.1 1.014 80.43 41.2 0.983 102.63 41.3 227.8 133.00

20 72.0 0.978 0.19 74.4 1.122 -0.55 51.8 0.814 -0.37 66.0 0.845 2.95 66.2 0.893 2.09 60.7 301.1 12.73

21 18.8 1.068 0.12 20.9 1.401 0.12 8.6 1.047 1.11 19.8 0.905 0.08 19.9 0.882 1.06 15.7 332.0 5.55

22 9.6 0.886 -4.49 12.4 1.022 -5.17 10.2 0.991 -3.25 12.6 0.832 -1.54 12.7 0.820 -10.97 9.9 334.8 8.92

23 21.6 1.078 -1.99 19.6 1.236 -1.99 15.3 1.016 -2.80 16.8 0.710 5.47 16.9 0.653 4.11 9.7 223.5 7.43

24 161.5 1.093 1.06 153.6 1.044 0.11 126.5 1.012 -5.83 140.5 0.844 -1.11 141.0 1.018 6.69 129.1 346.8 17.11

25 56.8 0.964 0.24 50.7 0.952 -1.89 40.9 0.890 7.77 43.4 0.862 -1.68 43.5 0.992 16.10 31.5 330.8 13.74

26 63.2 1.229 0.31 52.4 1.103 0.12 59.9 1.166 -11.45 67.7 0.867 6.34 67.9 1.140 9.53 69.0 369.4 17.83

27 18.2 0.611 -4.00 16.8 0.650 -3.95 23.2 0.679 -6.96 18.9 0.662 -1.14 19.0 0.705 -3.13 17.6 203.6 7.54

28 93.9 1.050 17.31 85.4 1.169 14.96 98.5 1.015 13.78 109.3 0.894 -2.10 109.8 0.917 7.68 82.4 307.1 26.99

29 18.6 0.967 8.49 14.4 1.102 13.99 15.4 1.110 -2.16 24.0 1.020 -2.22 24.1 1.017 -3.27 13.7 390.3 9.67

30 29.0 0.719 -0.51 34.2 0.899 -0.51 29.3 0.791 0.38 27.0 0.624 11.20 27.1 0.680 6.08 23.7 209.1 8.46

31 85.1 0.844 4.17 73.4 0.772 1.28 73.7 0.745 -4.50 90.6 0.765 -3.49 90.9 0.659 0.08 92.7 250.6 11.49

32 70.1 0.862 -1.18 57.4 0.889 -1.58 66.5 0.840 -1.04 53.7 0.965 4.48 53.9 0.893 3.09 52.2 272.8 9.54

33 1000.0 0.973 2.81 1000.0 0.950 3.24 1000.0 0.825 -0.05 1000.0 0.880 2.51 1000.0 0.934 6.78 1000.0 321.6 17.22

34 794.3 0.980 4.81 770.0 1.024 4.28 783.8 0.897 0.31 811.0 0.879 3.62 813.8 0.883 7.40 732.4 295.8 18.78

35 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 370.9 -5.93

LV-Riga LT-Vilnius HU-BudapestIT-Rome IT-Varese CY-Nicosia
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STAFF STAFF

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023

Analytical 

category Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change

1 144.9 1.102 -2.22 109.4 0.936 -0.98 109.7 1.006 -2.26 110.7 3.674 3.97 103.0 1.000 -3.29 132.4 3.902 3.93

2 127.8 1.093 -2.27 101.6 0.922 -0.61 98.7 1.010 -2.88 94.7 3.659 3.64 90.4 0.986 -3.91 118.9 3.944 3.60

3 23.1 1.124 -1.08 21.5 0.825 2.76 21.2 1.023 -0.80 14.0 3.626 3.92 16.9 1.022 -5.19 25.7 3.852 0.31

4 29.5 0.842 -4.01 21.3 0.976 -3.21 23.3 1.037 -1.97 20.5 2.795 2.69 19.7 0.789 -4.18 28.8 2.822 4.15

5 8.5 0.967 -5.27 3.8 0.911 5.31 3.7 1.195 8.36 2.6 4.509 9.57 16.2 0.904 -4.98 4.1 4.615 12.32

6 17.9 1.212 -2.22 13.8 0.953 -2.22 15.4 0.872 -8.39 12.0 3.500 -0.35 12.4 1.039 -5.06 20.5 4.749 1.33

7 3.7 1.248 -5.23 3.1 1.004 -6.14 3.6 0.998 -13.04 3.2 4.192 -13.55 4.4 0.951 -27.56 3.5 5.656 -12.11

8 28.5 1.207 -2.27 23.1 0.923 -2.88 17.8 1.037 -5.43 19.2 4.483 3.73 14.2 1.108 1.64 24.1 4.576 6.49

9 16.7 1.414 1.80 14.8 0.943 1.33 13.8 0.997 0.01 23.2 4.121 8.69 6.7 1.345 1.65 12.2 4.647 6.66

10 17.1 1.178 -1.87 7.8 1.090 -0.36 11.0 0.969 3.79 16.0 3.783 6.44 12.6 1.124 2.00 13.6 3.536 6.91

11 27.1 0.924 -2.75 9.9 0.880 0.36 9.9 0.732 -0.23 13.7 3.657 4.07 11.0 0.911 -2.84 14.5 3.658 3.90

12 19.5 1.020 -1.59 8.1 0.823 -1.07 7.4 0.736 0.79 10.9 4.178 5.55 7.2 1.025 -2.50 9.9 3.834 5.76

13 7.6 0.695 -6.05 1.8 1.122 6.09 2.6 0.721 -3.22 2.7 2.208 -0.80 3.8 0.693 -3.60 4.6 3.209 -0.55

14 57.8 0.973 -7.00 40.8 0.939 0.56 63.9 0.998 -1.72 62.1 3.954 -0.13 49.0 0.882 -6.65 66.3 4.091 2.84

15 42.5 1.007 -8.29 32.0 0.972 0.96 52.0 1.004 -2.54 46.3 4.040 -1.37 37.2 0.913 -7.64 48.2 4.237 1.62

16 12.4 0.976 -3.82 7.0 0.849 -0.83 8.4 0.968 0.54 12.0 4.040 2.96 8.7 0.875 -4.89 13.0 4.801 6.55

17 302.0 0.964 3.97 373.7 1.287 2.19 292.4 1.315 13.07 308.9 3.897 11.08 268.3 1.231 6.04 371.7 3.869 5.08

18 256.7 1.023 -0.98 301.9 1.313 -3.47 223.5 1.306 0.78 252.6 4.036 3.23 217.0 1.322 2.23 328.7 4.027 -1.22

19 28.0 0.739 56.10 52.4 1.344 45.26 42.3 1.599 124.73 33.6 4.098 94.72 32.2 1.058 42.13 29.7 3.573 66.96

20 70.4 0.925 -4.25 66.1 1.038 -0.94 71.9 1.103 1.31 69.5 3.785 7.01 96.6 0.945 3.12 44.3 3.600 6.64

21 17.1 1.134 0.22 23.8 1.079 0.11 19.9 1.066 1.76 20.8 3.759 -0.08 23.8 1.109 1.48 7.4 3.681 3.54

22 13.1 1.128 -8.39 12.3 0.986 -3.68 7.7 0.956 -0.20 8.7 3.545 1.61 12.3 0.949 -2.32 8.7 4.067 -5.02

23 16.2 0.751 -0.55 9.4 1.150 0.95 14.7 1.134 0.58 11.9 2.704 5.22 17.2 0.935 0.22 13.1 1.898 -2.36

24 116.4 0.886 -5.04 125.1 1.229 -0.62 149.3 1.110 -9.07 132.2 3.988 5.83 152.1 0.961 -7.58 108.3 4.249 8.88

25 15.6 0.968 2.07 43.3 1.123 -6.81 46.4 1.013 -8.20 30.8 3.861 4.61 65.5 1.008 -4.47 35.0 4.546 14.02

26 80.0 0.948 -5.04 61.0 1.412 4.11 71.0 1.311 -7.24 73.5 4.304 11.39 50.1 0.977 -6.86 51.3 4.279 10.51

27 17.9 0.714 -3.10 14.7 0.806 -4.55 18.2 0.640 -5.88 12.9 1.837 -3.27 16.9 0.809 -2.16 19.8 1.479 -13.56

28 80.4 0.961 8.63 84.0 1.153 12.74 90.0 1.150 7.02 98.1 3.752 12.69 86.5 1.009 14.69 84.4 4.093 19.08

29 21.8 1.149 12.55 13.1 1.045 -2.63 12.7 1.028 -0.58 18.9 4.531 6.49 13.3 0.984 5.51 13.2 5.074 -2.88

30 14.8 0.589 3.73 49.3 1.082 81.99 32.0 1.081 4.25 39.7 1.646 9.72 60.9 0.510 1.33 25.1 2.544 8.09

31 113.2 0.831 7.59 65.2 1.205 8.00 75.0 0.943 -3.82 89.3 3.103 -4.24 86.0 0.659 -1.70 63.1 3.000 19.73

32 38.9 0.878 1.38 52.5 1.032 0.00 72.9 1.036 2.95 51.0 3.449 4.73 52.9 0.833 -3.35 56.9 3.801 5.01

33 1000.0 0.932 1.10 1000.0 1.146 4.30 1000.0 1.120 2.95 1000.0 3.582 6.65 1000.0 0.966 1.19 1000.0 3.702 6.84

34 743.4 0.901 1.87 698.1 1.084 6.25 776.5 1.066 3.86 747.4 3.439 7.91 783.0 0.876 0.93 671.2 3.569 10.39

35 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 4.449 -5.09 - 1 0.00 - 4.964 0.44

PT-Lisbon RO-BucarestMT-Valletta NL-TheHague AT-Vienna PL-Warsaw
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STAFF STAFF

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023

Analytical 

category Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change Exp.Wgt. PPP % change

1 135.5 0.973 -1.11 98.1 1.030 4.81 128.1 1.076 -4.19 126.6 11.61 -1.56

2 121.0 0.980 -1.75 85.6 1.028 4.60 116.3 1.068 -4.08 115.0 11.48 -1.74

3 22.1 1.065 0.10 16.7 1.088 5.15 19.0 1.135 -0.14 18.8 11.17 -0.71

4 30.9 0.830 -3.99 23.2 0.752 6.13 24.4 0.987 -3.82 24.2 10.14 -6.09

5 3.5 0.865 2.23 2.9 1.030 9.34 6.8 1.181 -0.49 6.8 12.95 15.62

6 22.2 1.030 -3.24 17.0 1.055 1.69 23.1 1.014 -7.52 22.8 10.71 -4.41

7 4.4 1.012 -14.73 4.3 1.233 -14.71 2.1 1.089 -3.99 2.0 11.68 -3.73

8 23.3 1.056 0.60 12.5 1.265 3.16 25.5 1.093 -7.75 25.2 13.48 -2.14

9 14.7 1.074 0.42 9.0 1.340 10.48 15.4 1.109 -1.32 15.2 12.06 1.86

10 14.6 0.913 4.69 12.5 1.037 6.53 11.8 1.163 -5.27 11.7 12.84 0.12

11 15.3 0.846 0.34 14.4 0.797 0.97 17.2 1.634 -2.96 17.0 11.70 -1.53

12 12.7 0.923 -0.39 11.5 0.864 2.28 15.3 1.735 -3.47 15.1 12.32 -1.21

13 2.6 0.601 3.25 2.9 0.608 -3.10 2.0 1.235 -0.41 1.9 9.317 -3.28

14 60.8 0.939 -2.83 57.0 0.960 -0.72 51.0 1.059 -6.41 50.4 11.90 -2.11

15 43.2 0.963 -4.24 43.2 0.993 -1.61 39.5 1.035 -7.69 39.1 11.90 -2.86

16 12.0 0.959 2.09 11.4 0.895 1.65 9.5 1.039 -2.60 9.4 10.98 -0.07

17 259.8 0.941 10.20 379.8 0.917 10.97 307.8 1.344 4.77 315.9 17.61 8.07

18 199.4 0.950 1.72 322.0 0.951 3.20 255.7 1.434 -2.46 264.4 18.79 0.67

19 47.3 0.968 65.56 40.0 0.860 85.62 32.1 1.022 74.74 31.7 12.99 75.86

20 51.1 0.926 -1.20 76.0 0.862 2.01 55.3 1.010 -0.29 54.7 12.48 1.93

21 16.9 0.941 3.95 29.2 0.840 0.15 19.6 0.937 -3.62 19.4 12.21 4.09

22 11.5 0.908 -7.29 16.4 0.809 -14.38 8.9 0.931 -5.38 8.8 11.40 -3.02

23 16.9 0.839 7.89 14.2 0.638 5.64 16.0 1.489 -6.17 15.8 16.19 -0.02

24 169.4 1.062 8.71 116.6 0.699 -0.87 146.5 1.210 -0.88 144.8 13.12 3.85

25 60.4 0.843 -2.90 34.4 0.849 7.36 33.9 0.967 -6.62 33.5 10.24 7.13

26 69.7 1.373 20.74 57.5 0.578 -2.32 89.0 1.502 10.59 87.9 15.49 4.30

27 24.5 0.738 -3.52 16.5 0.684 -5.81 18.7 0.850 -0.08 18.5 9.751 -1.03

28 91.7 1.026 12.89 85.6 0.866 0.11 102.7 1.245 6.80 101.5 13.11 1.05

29 17.1 1.062 -1.64 19.1 0.993 -4.21 16.8 1.114 12.82 16.6 12.23 27.28

30 25.5 0.417 3.33 20.6 0.423 12.14 21.7 0.638 0.80 21.4 7.408 -0.42

31 98.0 0.761 2.36 73.4 0.749 -7.35 85.1 1.130 1.91 84.1 11.79 -4.67

32 51.6 0.904 4.01 47.9 0.839 3.74 50.0 1.106 -0.40 49.4 11.49 0.47

33 1000.0 0.919 5.53 1000.0 0.848 4.26 1000.0 1.186 1.04 1000.0 13.69 2.55

34 800.6 0.913 6.87 678.1 0.808 4.70 744.3 1.106 2.32 735.6 12.17 3.31

35 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 11.82 10.60

SI-Ljubljana SK-Bratislava FI-Helsinki SE-Stockholm
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Note: above data for Luxembourg is purely indicative: per EU Staff 

Regulations, official PPP BXL = LUX = 1 

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July  2022 to July 2023

Analytical 

category Exp.Wgt. PPP % change

1 FOOD AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 119.1 1.091 -2.04

2     Food 110.9 1.099 -2.51

3         Bread and cereals 22.2 1.037 -1.38

4         Meat 32.9 1.126 -3.16

5         Fish 8.6 0.993 0.24

6         Milk, cheese and eggs 14.9 1.086 -3.22

7         Oils and fats 2.7 1.118 -0.40

8         Fruit and vegetables including potatoes and other tubers 17.5 1.190 -2.21

9         Other food products 12.2 1.095 -2.55

10     Non-alcoholic beverages 8.2 0.999 -0.73

11 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 9.7 0.869 -2.73

12     Alcoholic beverages 7.3 0.955 0.20

13     Tobacco 2.5 0.648 -6.00

14 CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 37.5 1.016 -2.54

15     Clothing 28.6 1.027 -3.45

16     Footwear, including repairs and hire 6.9 0.981 0.24

17 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 388.9 1.618 2.05

18     Rents 324.5 1.799 -2.58

19     Electricity, gas and other fuels 41.8 0.964 50.96

20 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF THE HOUSE 50.5 1.233 0.68

21     Furniture and furnishings 18.0 1.311 3.55

22     Major household appliances whether electric or not and small electric household appliances 8.6 0.975 -7.56

23 HEALTH 7.5 1.618 -0.53

24 TRANSPORT 154.5 1.042 -5.59

25     Personal transport equipment 78.5 0.909 0.62

26     Transport services 39.6 1.312 -1.42

27 COMMUNICATIONS 20.8 0.906 -3.08

28 RECREATION AND CULTURE 58.2 1.140 3.40

29     Audio-visual, photographic and information processing equipment 11.1 1.051 0.15

30 EDUCATION 43.8 1.141 -0.76

31 HOTELS, CAFES AND RESTAURANTS 55.7 1.000 -6.03

32 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 53.8 1.033 -3.36

33 TOTAL 1000.0 1.249 0.02

34 Total excluding rents 675.5 1.069 -0.44

35 EXCHANGE RATE - 1 0.00

LU-Luxembourg
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Table 4: Results at level of analytical categories for Pensioners (PPP) 
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PENSIONERS PENSIONERS

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023

Analytical 

category Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change

1 155.0 1.835 -0.25 140.7 23.58 -0.51 119.0 8.669 -4.51 123.4 1.033 -0.10 118.6 1.007 4.50 131.1 1.148 -2.95

2 137.4 1.826 -0.48 124.7 23.77 -1.20 108.1 8.490 -4.86 107.0 1.054 -0.30 116.2 1.066 4.80 106.2 1.068 -3.44

3 26.0 1.706 -8.22 23.6 26.67 -0.67 17.2 9.236 -1.01 20.4 0.998 4.01 22.0 1.096 6.65 18.9 1.146 -3.35

4 34.5 1.377 5.47 31.3 17.94 -5.17 25.0 7.057 -5.67 25.3 1.103 -4.52 29.2 0.864 5.80 24.1 0.929 -1.84

5 8.7 1.487 1.74 7.9 23.33 3.00 5.3 8.803 0.05 4.3 1.213 9.62 7.3 1.155 3.00 4.5 0.915 -1.29

6 20.5 2.447 -0.54 18.6 24.13 -5.48 18.6 7.740 -7.55 16.3 0.977 0.67 17.4 1.028 -2.87 15.1 1.126 -5.66

7 4.1 2.256 -30.65 3.7 25.69 -19.17 3.1 8.630 -10.74 2.8 0.956 -23.62 3.5 1.088 -10.97 2.4 1.086 -5.26

8 26.3 2.013 1.04 23.9 27.33 5.88 20.5 8.565 -7.40 24.2 1.159 -1.33 22.3 1.258 7.78 25.6 1.073 -5.45

9 17.3 2.460 4.22 15.7 28.56 3.39 18.2 11.31 -2.82 13.7 0.943 3.86 14.6 1.238 8.79 15.8 1.249 -1.67

10 17.7 1.905 1.45 16.0 22.24 4.68 10.9 10.22 -1.66 16.4 0.897 1.34 14.9 1.010 2.33 12.3 1.285 0.76

11 32.0 1.474 3.24 29.0 21.33 -0.50 31.4 8.815 -3.51 27.4 0.797 3.08 24.8 1.011 1.16 27.1 1.903 -3.18

12 26.7 1.669 4.95 24.2 21.99 -0.22 27.5 8.982 -3.06 23.5 0.779 3.65 22.5 1.148 1.82 21.1 1.795 -3.18

13 5.3 0.7646 -3.73 4.8 17.73 -1.92 3.9 7.735 -6.63 3.9 0.925 -0.56 4.5 0.672 -2.31 3.7 1.987 -3.21

14 46.0 1.638 -1.16 41.7 28.38 2.40 33.3 8.987 -5.60 40.6 0.901 -2.73 27.3 0.922 1.81 38.9 1.136 -4.39

15 32.8 1.716 -2.16 29.8 29.65 2.01 23.9 9.004 -6.80 30.0 0.939 -3.47 27.7 1.101 -0.53 18.9 0.939 -5.53

16 8.6 1.769 -1.26 7.8 26.50 5.10 6.7 8.657 -3.40 7.1 0.910 -1.34 7.3 1.082 11.29 4.8 0.981 -0.03

17 186.0 0.9204 15.17 261.1 22.79 20.67 376.4 12.50 6.46 305.5 1.244 16.38 349.8 1.264 8.77 311.4 1.827 18.83

18 83.1 0.7570 3.74 167.8 20.49 2.82 297.2 13.55 3.32 230.1 1.253 6.46 224.5 1.302 2.25 258.0 2.137 8.52

19 67.8 1.443 49.26 61.6 35.75 123.28 51.8 9.606 28.43 52.7 1.403 85.25 57.4 1.231 43.41 59.3 1.824 90.86

20 92.0 1.336 1.78 83.5 22.83 2.38 60.2 10.35 0.86 74.4 1.125 2.67 67.8 0.859 6.00 77.8 1.070 -0.97

21 22.8 1.470 -0.93 20.7 23.16 2.37 23.4 8.183 0.27 25.9 0.966 0.98 19.3 1.054 2.76 14.5 0.891 -7.54

22 12.9 1.692 -9.41 11.7 21.85 -11.05 10.8 7.817 -1.80 11.1 0.900 -7.97 10.9 0.903 -5.39 9.4 1.012 -1.61

23 29.5 0.8165 7.58 26.8 11.66 4.25 16.8 8.477 -0.87 30.9 0.962 -1.62 18.5 0.639 6.52 25.0 1.797 -4.90

24 147.4 1.497 4.45 133.8 21.46 -7.22 131.6 8.700 -6.45 117.7 1.012 -0.34 124.2 0.965 -1.75 124.7 1.128 -8.36

25 52.0 1.690 19.58 47.2 20.88 -15.39 45.5 9.171 -10.18 45.3 0.958 -3.61 44.0 0.879 -6.91 37.9 1.078 -9.31

26 60.2 1.413 5.61 54.6 23.19 6.17 52.7 8.822 -6.18 44.8 1.068 -0.78 50.9 1.043 1.52 60.2 1.374 0.27

27 22.1 0.9118 -0.90 20.0 19.58 2.73 15.5 5.787 -1.89 14.1 0.719 -5.94 19.0 0.561 0.07 18.7 1.052 -1.77

28 119.3 1.602 20.51 108.2 22.42 9.17 95.3 9.593 -2.59 114.8 1.019 -1.97 102.7 1.089 16.73 100.9 1.368 34.68

29 16.3 1.974 6.03 14.8 27.10 -2.78 10.8 7.853 6.61 15.5 0.988 -5.99 13.8 0.982 3.84 12.4 1.108 18.24

30 5.7 0.8430 7.84 5.1 10.18 5.83 4.4 5.687 1.61 7.9 0.515 2.45 6.5 0.628 7.28 4.8 0.677 -7.54

31 88.0 1.025 -1.41 79.9 15.50 -9.67 66.7 10.12 -1.59 77.6 0.906 1.24 76.6 0.877 -1.32 74.5 1.194 -2.00

32 77.2 1.362 8.29 70.0 21.64 1.97 49.4 9.182 -0.09 65.8 0.931 0.53 64.2 1.009 8.68 65.3 0.955 -2.67

33 1000.0 1.277 7.18 1000.0 21.59 5.40 1000.0 10.17 0.17 1000.0 1.055 4.88 1000.0 1.038 5.79 1000.0 1.376 6.66

34 916.9 1.409 7.76 832.2 21.93 6.13 702.8 9.144 -0.99 769.9 1.000 4.43 775.6 0.968 6.97 742.0 1.183 6.17

35 - 1.956 0.00 - 23.69 -4.26 - 7.448 0.11 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00

EE-Estonia IE-IrelandBG-Bulgaria CZ-Czechia DK-Denmark DE-Germany
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Table 4 (page 2 of 5)  

  

PENSIONERS PENSIONERS

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023

Analytical 

category Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change

1 137.0 1.055 -1.56 147.7 0.934 -2.26 131.6 1.051 0.49 144.8 0.992 1.06 144.9 1.005 -2.18 137.7 0.982 -2.71

2 121.4 1.065 -1.98 131.6 0.935 -2.69 118.1 1.069 0.24 128.3 0.971 0.84 129.5 1.029 -2.65 122.0 0.971 -3.33

3 22.9 1.103 -4.12 23.5 1.005 -3.40 18.6 0.950 -0.09 24.3 1.225 2.75 27.5 1.022 -2.10 23.1 1.026 -8.04

4 30.5 0.815 0.82 32.0 0.760 -0.07 33.9 1.178 1.39 32.2 0.701 0.05 32.5 0.966 -3.70 30.6 0.742 -0.82

5 7.6 0.891 -0.75 20.6 0.839 -1.00 8.7 1.002 1.71 8.1 0.932 4.80 9.9 0.882 -1.39 7.7 0.959 0.29

6 18.1 1.338 -3.69 19.2 0.972 -3.90 18.9 0.925 0.17 19.2 0.955 -4.82 18.9 0.983 -5.09 18.2 1.148 -7.02

7 3.6 1.399 -2.70 5.2 1.105 -1.78 3.0 1.111 -1.30 3.8 0.975 -22.95 5.3 0.897 -1.72 3.7 1.248 -4.96

8 23.2 1.117 -2.62 21.8 1.071 -8.66 20.6 1.265 -1.87 24.6 1.090 5.61 25.1 1.205 -1.73 23.4 0.983 -0.36

9 15.3 1.334 -2.12 9.3 1.104 1.89 14.6 0.974 0.81 16.1 1.172 2.66 10.3 1.140 -0.52 15.3 1.226 -2.64

10 15.6 0.984 1.55 16.1 0.930 1.02 13.5 0.921 2.47 16.5 1.161 2.76 15.5 0.844 1.47 15.7 1.068 1.90

11 28.3 1.181 -0.24 25.2 0.826 0.27 23.6 0.981 1.24 29.9 1.017 3.71 21.1 0.800 -1.57 28.4 0.926 -1.45

12 23.5 1.357 1.39 17.9 0.885 0.84 16.7 0.882 1.15 24.9 1.138 4.84 16.3 0.827 -0.77 23.7 1.001 -0.58

13 4.7 0.565 -7.32 7.3 0.642 -1.38 6.9 1.480 1.62 5.0 0.555 -1.70 4.8 0.685 -5.13 4.7 0.599 -5.87

14 40.6 0.961 -2.68 38.4 0.796 -9.63 39.8 1.021 -3.22 42.9 0.910 0.30 36.4 0.949 -4.90 40.8 0.875 -3.48

15 29.0 1.048 -3.61 26.8 0.817 -11.27 28.7 1.020 -4.43 30.6 0.962 -0.93 24.8 1.023 -5.76 29.1 0.924 -4.18

16 7.6 1.019 1.55 7.5 0.906 -3.00 7.9 1.073 1.26 8.1 0.964 2.23 6.9 0.957 -2.05 7.7 0.893 -2.25

17 280.8 0.730 -1.46 259.2 0.989 -0.20 313.6 1.301 12.18 239.4 0.558 12.71 351.7 1.047 11.23 276.9 0.746 7.41

18 190.0 0.755 -5.20 178.1 1.067 -2.72 232.5 1.333 4.33 143.4 0.529 3.15 253.5 0.993 0.98 185.6 0.730 -0.03

19 59.9 0.970 15.80 46.7 1.033 14.52 49.8 1.348 67.51 63.4 0.683 59.41 70.4 1.653 73.26 60.2 0.946 46.77

20 81.3 0.828 2.03 94.3 1.016 -2.01 75.0 1.179 0.03 85.9 0.735 0.66 86.3 0.974 0.54 81.7 0.787 -0.57

21 20.2 0.973 -0.78 26.7 1.029 -1.68 17.6 1.113 0.43 21.3 0.841 2.48 14.0 1.068 0.12 20.3 1.047 1.11

22 11.4 0.942 6.08 15.3 0.914 -6.76 11.5 0.965 -4.11 12.0 0.929 -9.40 10.0 0.886 -4.49 11.4 0.991 -3.25

23 26.1 0.792 2.95 35.4 0.969 -2.59 21.0 0.777 -3.40 27.6 0.502 2.20 41.7 1.078 -1.99 26.2 1.016 -2.80

24 130.2 0.932 -7.47 153.2 0.845 -6.62 137.1 1.055 -1.51 137.7 0.905 4.24 91.6 1.013 0.71 130.9 0.924 -5.17

25 45.9 0.903 -5.92 68.9 0.952 3.39 47.8 0.959 1.78 48.6 0.932 6.52 32.4 0.964 0.27 46.2 0.888 8.13

26 53.2 0.945 -9.18 49.7 0.761 -12.27 56.3 1.211 -2.76 56.2 0.909 6.27 30.3 1.043 -0.77 53.4 1.016 -10.21

27 19.5 0.931 -4.47 17.5 0.780 -2.21 19.7 0.607 -11.35 20.6 0.739 -1.98 18.5 0.624 -4.44 19.6 0.664 -7.07

28 105.4 1.006 22.80 90.2 0.945 4.38 97.4 1.163 8.72 111.4 0.890 14.84 79.3 1.057 19.90 105.9 1.050 18.54

29 14.4 1.087 15.53 14.6 0.941 3.17 12.9 1.065 4.27 15.2 1.148 0.29 8.3 0.975 7.29 14.5 1.117 0.21

30 5.0 0.649 0.79 9.0 0.774 0.25 7.0 0.641 2.21 5.3 0.299 1.63 1.5 0.719 -0.51 5.0 0.791 0.38

31 77.8 0.743 4.47 66.6 0.762 -7.99 67.2 0.997 -6.70 82.3 0.729 10.07 66.3 0.856 2.58 78.2 0.749 -3.88

32 68.2 0.748 -1.10 63.4 0.822 0.36 67.1 0.998 -1.29 72.1 0.756 4.03 60.6 0.855 -1.15 68.5 0.813 -0.74

33 1000.0 0.853 0.62 1000.0 0.914 -2.09 1000.0 1.115 3.55 1000.0 0.747 7.01 1000.0 0.988 4.98 1000.0 0.846 2.07

34 810.0 0.884 2.25 821.9 0.877 -1.85 767.6 1.054 3.39 856.6 0.812 7.92 746.5 0.987 6.35 814.4 0.882 2.64

35 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00

HR-CroatiaEL-Greece ES-Spain FR-France IT-Italy CY-Cyprus
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Table 4 (page 3 of 5)  

  

PENSIONERS PENSIONERS

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023

Analytical 

category Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change

1 129.7 1.044 1.09 162.6 0.987 1.50 142.0 392.6 13.40 130.0 1.100 -2.17 111.0 0.945 -0.73 111.0 1.004 -1.90

2 114.9 1.020 0.34 144.1 0.976 1.11 125.9 395.8 12.24 115.2 1.090 -2.20 96.9 0.922 -0.93 96.9 1.011 -2.74

3 21.7 1.102 4.90 27.3 1.054 3.64 23.8 475.0 23.06 21.8 1.124 -1.08 21.4 0.825 2.76 21.4 1.023 -0.80

4 28.9 0.687 0.14 36.2 0.675 4.12 31.6 268.4 6.93 28.9 0.842 -4.01 22.2 0.976 -3.21 22.2 1.037 -1.97

5 7.2 1.009 2.94 9.1 0.946 6.56 7.9 389.2 15.72 7.3 0.967 -5.27 5.4 0.911 5.31 5.4 1.195 8.36

6 17.2 1.084 -9.49 21.5 1.093 -7.61 18.8 433.4 11.44 17.2 1.212 -2.22 15.0 0.953 -2.22 15.0 0.872 -8.39

7 3.4 1.227 -11.62 4.3 1.134 -12.90 3.8 496.1 -1.32 3.5 1.248 -5.23 2.8 1.004 -6.14 2.8 0.998 -13.04

8 22.0 1.227 3.27 27.6 1.122 -2.31 24.1 475.7 9.46 22.1 1.211 -1.92 15.6 0.914 -3.85 15.6 1.039 -5.42

9 14.4 1.446 2.12 18.1 1.339 6.30 15.8 450.1 14.13 14.5 1.409 1.83 14.5 0.956 1.15 14.5 0.996 -0.09

10 14.8 1.238 6.76 18.5 1.072 4.40 16.2 369.7 22.40 14.8 1.181 -1.91 14.1 1.111 0.50 14.1 0.955 4.08

11 26.8 1.082 2.22 33.6 0.978 2.60 29.3 283.0 12.57 26.8 0.984 -1.92 28.6 0.862 -0.10 28.6 0.736 0.00

12 22.3 1.203 2.86 28.0 1.058 3.43 24.4 288.8 13.76 22.4 1.047 -1.14 25.5 0.830 -0.97 25.5 0.738 0.45

13 4.5 0.602 -0.80 5.6 0.634 -1.56 4.9 253.0 6.26 4.5 0.695 -6.05 3.1 1.122 6.09 3.1 0.721 -3.22

14 38.4 1.000 -5.07 48.2 0.987 -4.72 42.1 308.8 1.12 38.6 0.956 -6.92 39.8 0.933 0.54 39.8 0.993 -1.67

15 27.4 0.997 -6.19 34.4 0.994 -6.33 30.0 317.9 -0.87 27.5 1.010 -8.46 29.1 0.972 0.95 29.1 0.998 -2.75

16 7.2 1.081 -5.57 9.1 0.949 -3.31 7.9 314.6 3.97 7.2 0.976 -3.82 7.1 0.849 -0.83 7.1 0.968 0.54

17 319.0 0.724 5.87 146.0 0.678 27.63 254.1 238.7 43.56 317.1 1.097 9.13 321.6 1.332 5.12 321.6 1.454 15.04

18 233.0 0.689 -7.12 38.1 0.590 0.31 159.9 262.5 31.58 230.8 1.264 -0.76 238.2 1.401 -2.40 238.2 1.508 0.20

19 56.7 1.013 81.86 71.2 1.004 103.35 62.2 222.7 124.77 56.9 0.814 65.38 52.3 1.310 49.91 52.3 1.532 124.44

20 76.9 0.827 3.75 96.5 0.897 3.85 84.3 290.1 12.03 77.2 0.870 -3.71 91.9 1.042 -0.86 91.9 1.116 1.34

21 19.1 0.905 0.08 23.9 0.882 1.06 20.9 332.0 5.55 19.2 1.134 0.22 22.4 1.079 0.11 22.4 1.066 1.76

22 10.8 0.832 -1.54 13.5 0.820 -10.97 11.8 334.8 8.92 10.8 1.128 -8.39 12.5 0.986 -3.68 12.5 0.956 -0.20

23 24.7 0.710 5.47 31.0 0.653 4.11 27.1 223.5 7.43 24.8 0.751 -0.55 22.3 1.150 0.95 22.3 1.134 0.58

24 123.3 0.797 -3.38 154.6 0.935 4.61 135.1 334.1 16.43 123.7 0.842 -4.57 122.0 1.168 -2.76 122.0 1.058 -9.47

25 43.5 0.864 -1.72 54.6 0.991 15.36 47.7 332.5 13.86 43.6 0.971 2.38 51.1 1.123 -6.96 51.1 1.011 -8.28

26 50.3 0.762 3.56 63.1 0.967 7.32 55.1 342.2 15.83 50.5 0.897 -4.65 44.4 1.307 1.03 44.4 1.271 -5.74

27 18.5 0.670 -1.21 23.1 0.714 -3.27 20.2 206.0 7.40 18.5 0.712 -1.57 15.8 0.802 -4.89 15.8 0.640 -5.92

28 99.8 0.858 -2.17 125.1 0.916 11.20 109.3 315.3 30.52 100.0 1.042 14.36 100.0 1.209 20.02 100.0 1.179 12.83

29 13.6 1.023 -2.16 17.1 1.020 -3.47 14.9 393.7 10.82 13.7 1.148 12.72 13.8 1.030 -3.65 13.8 1.034 -0.16

30 4.7 0.624 11.20 5.9 0.680 6.08 5.2 209.1 8.46 4.7 0.589 3.73 3.2 1.082 81.99 3.2 1.081 4.25

31 73.6 0.773 -2.47 92.4 0.673 -0.50 80.7 253.0 11.85 73.9 0.820 3.02 73.7 1.155 4.65 73.7 0.925 -5.17

32 64.5 0.934 4.33 80.9 0.857 3.08 70.7 257.7 9.19 64.7 0.845 1.51 70.0 1.033 0.12 70.0 1.053 3.15

33 1000.0 0.823 1.77 1000.0 0.827 8.02 1000.0 284.5 22.65 1000.0 0.974 2.90 1000.0 1.145 3.46 1000.0 1.154 4.29

34 767.0 0.871 4.73 961.9 0.874 9.04 840.1 291.2 20.52 769.2 0.898 4.04 761.8 1.073 5.56 761.8 1.059 5.84

35 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 370.9 -5.93 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00

LV-Latvia LT-Lithuania HU-Hungary MT-Malta NL-Netherlands AT-Austria
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PENSIONERS PENSIONERS

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023

Analytical PL-Poland PT-Portugal RO-Romania SI-Slovenia SK-Slovakia FI-Finland

category Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change

1 150.5 3.652 3.72 147.7 1.000 -3.12 150.3 3.888 4.15 140.8 0.969 -0.84 143.1 1.033 5.11 119.0 1.077 -4.06

2 133.4 3.637 3.36 131.6 0.985 -3.79 133.1 3.940 3.77 124.8 0.978 -1.61 126.8 1.035 4.89 108.1 1.067 -3.95

3 25.2 3.626 3.92 23.5 1.022 -5.19 25.2 3.852 0.31 23.6 1.065 0.10 24.0 1.088 5.15 17.2 1.135 -0.14

4 33.5 2.795 2.69 32.0 0.789 -4.18 33.4 2.822 4.15 31.3 0.830 -3.99 31.8 0.752 6.13 25.0 0.987 -3.82

5 8.4 4.509 9.57 20.6 0.904 -4.98 8.4 4.615 12.32 7.9 0.865 2.23 8.0 1.030 9.34 5.3 1.181 -0.49

6 19.9 3.500 -0.35 19.2 1.039 -5.06 19.9 4.749 1.33 18.7 1.030 -3.24 19.0 1.055 1.69 18.6 1.014 -7.52

7 4.0 4.192 -13.55 5.2 0.951 -27.56 4.0 5.656 -12.11 3.7 1.012 -14.73 3.8 1.233 -14.71 3.1 1.089 -3.99

8 25.6 4.465 3.62 21.8 1.109 1.63 25.5 4.535 6.34 23.9 1.057 0.60 24.3 1.268 3.19 20.5 1.096 -7.80

9 16.8 4.276 8.62 9.3 1.352 1.70 16.7 4.712 7.10 15.7 1.078 0.41 15.9 1.322 10.34 18.2 1.100 -1.36

10 17.2 3.772 6.45 16.1 1.124 2.10 17.1 3.523 7.03 16.0 0.904 5.04 16.3 1.016 6.79 10.9 1.164 -5.12

11 31.1 4.040 3.95 25.2 0.942 -2.72 31.0 3.839 4.16 29.1 0.873 0.14 29.5 0.797 0.68 31.4 1.675 -3.11

12 25.9 4.507 5.07 17.9 1.027 -2.44 25.8 3.962 5.05 24.2 0.934 -0.46 24.6 0.837 1.43 27.5 1.752 -3.51

13 5.2 2.208 -0.80 7.3 0.693 -3.60 5.2 3.209 -0.55 4.9 0.601 3.25 4.9 0.608 -3.10 3.9 1.235 -0.41

14 44.6 3.907 0.03 38.4 0.867 -6.35 44.5 4.010 2.84 41.7 0.934 -2.86 42.4 0.952 -0.55 33.3 1.075 -6.21

15 31.8 4.040 -1.38 26.8 0.914 -7.65 31.8 4.243 1.59 29.8 0.963 -4.24 30.3 0.993 -1.63 23.9 1.035 -7.69

16 8.4 4.040 2.96 7.5 0.875 -4.89 8.4 4.801 6.55 7.8 0.959 2.09 8.0 0.895 1.65 6.7 1.039 -2.60

17 209.4 2.388 21.23 259.2 0.919 6.28 211.0 2.573 20.03 260.5 0.841 14.60 248.7 0.961 23.75 376.4 1.392 10.95

18 109.6 1.963 5.69 178.1 0.916 0.07 111.3 2.345 5.54 167.1 0.836 4.58 153.8 1.089 10.86 297.2 1.529 2.02

19 65.9 4.024 92.72 46.7 1.052 42.24 65.7 3.748 76.27 61.6 0.973 66.02 62.6 0.852 86.32 51.8 1.030 75.56

20 89.3 3.751 7.45 94.3 0.929 2.76 89.1 3.506 6.77 83.5 0.924 -0.66 84.9 0.860 4.09 60.2 1.011 -0.32

21 22.2 3.759 -0.08 26.7 1.109 1.48 22.1 3.681 3.54 20.7 0.941 3.95 21.1 0.840 0.15 23.4 0.937 -3.62

22 12.5 3.545 1.61 15.3 0.949 -2.32 12.5 4.067 -5.02 11.7 0.908 -7.29 11.9 0.809 -14.38 10.8 0.931 -5.38

23 28.7 2.704 5.22 35.4 0.935 0.22 28.6 1.898 -2.36 26.8 0.839 7.89 27.3 0.638 5.64 16.8 1.489 -6.17

24 143.2 3.806 3.28 153.2 0.927 -7.64 142.9 3.892 6.42 133.9 0.947 4.90 136.0 0.739 -0.57 131.6 1.114 -5.45

25 50.5 3.862 4.61 68.9 1.008 -4.45 50.4 4.542 13.79 47.2 0.845 -3.02 48.0 0.851 7.23 45.5 0.968 -6.56

26 58.4 3.945 7.65 49.7 0.911 -6.24 58.3 3.576 8.28 54.6 1.105 14.52 55.5 0.625 -1.26 52.7 1.413 6.14

27 21.4 1.851 -3.50 17.5 0.807 -2.46 21.4 1.499 -13.37 20.0 0.732 -3.72 20.4 0.682 -5.46 15.5 0.865 -0.24

28 115.8 3.602 15.54 90.2 1.002 17.08 115.6 4.031 23.57 108.3 1.057 19.52 110.1 0.816 -1.59 95.3 1.269 9.10

29 15.8 4.527 6.80 14.6 0.980 6.08 15.8 5.078 -2.21 14.8 1.070 -0.70 15.0 0.992 -4.37 10.8 1.119 13.43

30 5.5 1.646 9.72 9.0 0.510 1.33 5.5 2.544 8.09 5.1 0.417 3.33 5.2 0.423 12.14 4.4 0.638 0.80

31 85.5 3.122 -5.32 66.6 0.684 -6.18 85.3 2.976 17.77 80.0 0.751 -0.41 81.2 0.747 -4.21 66.7 1.128 -2.92

32 74.9 3.344 4.41 63.4 0.813 -3.08 74.8 3.623 4.75 70.1 0.881 3.58 71.2 0.807 3.31 49.4 1.113 -0.78

33 1000.0 3.156 8.57 1000.0 0.907 1.04 1000.0 3.241 10.96 1000.0 0.892 6.76 1000.0 0.867 7.18 1000.0 1.219 2.58

34 890.4 3.486 9.15 821.9 0.906 1.36 888.7 3.478 12.05 832.9 0.909 7.38 846.2 0.819 6.14 702.8 1.120 2.72

35 - 4.449 -5.09 - 1 0.00 - 4.964 0.44 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00 - 1 0.00
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Table 4 (page 5 of 5)  

 
Note: above data for Luxembourg is purely indicative: per EU Staff 

Regulations, official PPP BE = LU = 1 
 

 

PENSIONERS PENSIONERS

Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories Purchasing Power Parities and Expenditure weights for analytical categories

- as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023 - as at July 2023, with movement for period July 2022 to July 2023

Analytical Analytical 

category Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change category Exp.Wgt. PPP 2023 % change

1 119.0 11.61 -1.57 102.6 0.8081 2.88 1 FOOD AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 112.8 1.084 -2.02

2 108.1 11.45 -1.79 94.2 0.7884 2.62 2     Food 97.0 1.097 -2.17

3 17.2 11.17 -0.71 16.2 0.7102 2.18 3         Bread and cereals 22.0 1.037 -1.38

4 25.0 10.14 -6.09 21.3 0.7018 3.22 4         Meat 23.7 1.126 -3.16

5 5.3 12.95 15.62 4.1 0.7612 4.97 5         Fish 6.7 0.993 0.24

6 18.6 10.71 -4.41 13.2 0.8623 2.69 6         Milk, cheese and eggs 16.3 1.086 -3.22

7 3.1 11.68 -3.73 2.0 0.8521 4.79 7         Oils and fats 3.2 1.118 -0.40

8 20.5 13.51 -2.11 23.3 0.8591 -0.39 8         Fruit and vegetables including potatoes and other tubers 12.9 1.190 -2.12

9 18.2 12.08 1.91 14.2 0.9058 5.54 9         Other food products 12.1 1.099 -1.97

10 10.9 12.87 0.16 8.4 0.9891 4.99 10     Non-alcoholic beverages 15.8 0.999 -1.00

11 31.4 12.14 -1.54 22.4 1.184 -0.49 11 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 32.0 0.907 -0.16

12 27.5 12.61 -1.28 19.1 1.109 -1.12 12     Alcoholic beverages 30.4 0.938 0.36

13 3.9 9.317 -3.28 3.2 1.776 3.28 13     Tobacco 1.6 0.648 -6.00

14 33.3 12.02 -1.97 25.5 0.7872 -1.03 14 CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 40.1 1.015 -2.66

15 23.9 11.90 -2.86 17.5 0.7717 -1.88 15     Clothing 29.4 1.026 -3.45

16 6.7 10.98 -0.07 4.5 0.8227 1.49 16     Footwear, including repairs and hire 7.0 0.981 0.24

17 376.4 14.55 19.55 391.1 1.509 7.08 17 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 279.6 1.668 14.44

18 297.2 14.98 11.53 309.1 1.688 -2.19 18     Rents 201.9 2.029 10.50

19 51.8 12.79 79.52 50.0 1.249 80.02 19     Electricity, gas and other fuels 52.1 0.979 41.25

20 60.2 12.53 2.20 64.2 0.9587 1.23 20 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF THE HOUSE 97.0 1.265 1.61

21 23.4 12.21 4.09 14.2 1.064 0.36 21     Furniture and furnishings 20.0 1.311 3.55

22 10.8 11.40 -3.02 9.1 0.9012 -0.23 22     Major household appliances whether electric or not and small electric household appliances 12.7 0.975 -7.56

23 16.8 16.19 -0.02 13.8 1.525 3.32 23 HEALTH 21.8 1.618 -0.53

24 131.6 12.60 2.72 120.5 1.009 -0.16 24 TRANSPORT 130.6 1.031 -2.90

25 45.5 10.24 7.10 36.6 0.8575 -1.02 25     Personal transport equipment 55.3 0.906 0.47

26 52.7 15.60 2.23 60.7 1.217 2.76 26     Transport services 45.2 1.269 -2.44

27 15.5 9.854 -1.28 15.6 0.8546 7.29 27 COMMUNICATIONS 16.5 0.896 -3.01

28 95.3 12.94 -0.88 99.8 0.9564 2.27 28 RECREATION AND CULTURE 110.4 1.153 5.35

29 10.8 12.37 27.42 11.9 0.8362 4.67 29     Audio-visual, photographic and information processing equipment 16.1 1.041 0.59

30 4.4 7.408 -0.42 5.9 1.184 1.79 30 EDUCATION 2.7 1.141 -0.76

31 66.7 11.80 -4.75 77.1 0.9790 0.10 31 HOTELS, CAFES AND RESTAURANTS 77.0 1.039 -2.11

32 49.4 11.72 0.32 61.7 0.9315 6.47 32 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 79.4 1.045 -1.94

33 1000.0 12.99 6.34 1000.0 1.123 3.55 33 TOTAL 1000.0 1.254 3.86

34 702.8 12.31 4.47 691.0 0.9581 6.01 34 Total excluding rents 798.1 1.081 1.67

35 - 11.82 10.60 - 0.8640 -0.07 35 EXCHANGE RATE - 1 0.00

SE-Sweden UK-United Kingdom LU-Luxembourg
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